Operating cash flow $   141 $   1,321 $   (1,180)

Investing cash flow $   (1,151) $   (1,952) $   801

Financing cash flow $   317 $   (1,147) $   1,464

Free cash flow (non-GAAP measure):

Operating cash flow $   141 $   1,321 $   (1,180)

Capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment and capitalized software $   (405) $   (392) $   (13)

Free cash flow $   (264) $   929 $   (1,193)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2019

22

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2A

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2018 Vs. Prior Quarter

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO

Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust

Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)

$   2,970 $   - $   - $   (21) $   (104) $   - $   - $   2,845 9 % 5 %

Operating expenses (6) $   (2,287) $   122 $   27 $   - $   - $   110 $   21 $   (2,007) 22 % 8 %

Other income, net (8) $   84 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   (56) $   28 320 % 27 %

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (9) $   (50) $   75 $   25 $   - $   - $   - $   2 $   52 (44)% (5)%

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   650 $   197 $   52 $   (21) $   (104) $   110 $   (33) $   851 (7)% (2)%

Income tax expense (10) $   (123) $   (50) $   (13) $   6 $   27 $   (18) $   41 $   (130) (147)% 30 %

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   470 $   147 $   39 $   (15) $   (77) $   92 $   8 $   664 (48)% (7)%

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   2.41 $   0.76 $   0.20 $   (0.08) $   (0.39) $   0.47 $   0.03 $   3.40 (b) (44)%   -%

Diluted weighted average common shares 195 195 195 195 195 195 195 195 (6)% (6)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2018

23

Schedule 2A

(continued)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO

Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   2,715 $   - $   6 $   (2) $   - $   (1) $   - $   2,718

Operating expenses (4) (7) $   (1,881) $   123 $   24 $   - $   - $   33 $   (157) $   (1,858)

Other income, net $   20 $   - $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   1 $   22

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (9) $   (90) $   70 $   63 $   - $   - $   - $   12 $   55

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   697 $   193 $   94 $   (2) $   - $   32 $   (144) $   870

Income tax benefit (expense)
(10) $   263 $   (53) $   (27) $   1 $   - $   (4) $   (280) $   (100)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   902 $   140 $   67 $   (1) $   - $   28 $   (424) $   712

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)
$   4.32 $   0.67 $   0.32 $   (0.01) $   - $   0.14 $   (2.03) $   3.41

Diluted weighted average common shares 208 208 208 208 208  208 208 208

(a) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

(b) Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for third quarter of fiscal 2019 was $3.41 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01 per diluted

share.

Refer to the section entitled “Financial Statement Notes” at the end of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2019

24

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2B

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018 Vs. Prior Period

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO

Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust

Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)

$   8,553 $   - $   1 $   (64) $   (139) $   - $   - $   8,351 5 % 3 %

Operating expenses (3) (5) (6) $   (7,098) $   364 $   84 $   - $   - $   288 $   508 $   (5,854) 11 % 6 %

Other income, net (8) $   144 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   (56) $   89 41 % 44 %

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (9) $   (162) $   229 $   99 $   - $   - $   - $   6 $   172 (40)% (14)%

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   1,243 $   594 $   184 $   (64) $   (139) $   288 $   458 $   2,564 (7)% (3)%

Income tax expense (10) $   (245) $   (148) $   (46) $   17 $   36 $   (44) $   2 $   (428) (633)% (21)%

Income from continuing operations, net

of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation $   829 $   446 $   138 $   (47) $   (103) $   244 $   460 $   1,967 (31)% 2 %

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   4.17 $   2.24 $   0.69 $   (0.24) $   (0.52) $   1.23 $   2.32 $   9.89 (b) (27)% 8 %

Diluted weighted average common shares 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 (5)% (5)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2018

25

Schedule 2B

(continued)

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-

Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring

and Asset

Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit(1) $   8,109 $   - $   12 $   (5) $   - $   (1) $   - $   8,115

Operating expenses(2) (4) (5) (6) (7) $   (6,403) $   369 $   19 $   - $   - $   293 $   182 $   (5,540)

Other income, net(8) $   102 $   1 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   (42) $   62

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare(9) $   (271) $   214 $   245 $   - $   - $   - $   12 $   200

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   1,333 $   584 $   277 $   (5) $   - $   292 $   152 $   2,633

Income tax benefit (expense)(10) $   46 $   (183) $   (90) $   2 $   - $   (56) $   (259) $   (540)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   1,210 $   401 $   187 $   (3) $   - $   236 $   (107) $   1,924

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)
$   5.75 $   1.90 $   0.89 $   (0.01) $   - $   1.12 $   (0.51) $   9.14

Diluted weighted average common shares 210 210 210 210 210   210 210 210

(a) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
(b) Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for fiscal 2019 was $9.90 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.01 per diluted share.

Refer to the section entitled “Financial Statement Notes” at the end of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

26

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation